

No. 12-14009

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

DR. BERND WOLLSCHLAEGER, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GOVERNOR STATE OF FLORIDA, by and through Attorney General Pam
Bondi, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
JURISPRUDENCE AND DOCTORS FOR RESPONSIBLE GUN
OWNERSHIP IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO, *Counsel of Record*
Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence
c/o Chapman University School of Law
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92886
Telephone: (714) 628-2666
E-Mail: caso@chapman.edu

Counsel for *Amici Curiae* Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence
and Doctors for Responsible Gun Ownership

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE
DISCLOSURE STATEMENTC1 of 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

INTERESTS AND IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT5

I. THE ACT SERVES THE COMPELLING INTEREST OF PROTECTING
THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OF ITS CITIZENS TO KEEP ARMS ..5

II. FLORIDA ALSO HAS A COMPELLING INTEREST IN PROTECTING
THE PRIVACY RIGHTS OF ITS CITIZENS8

 A. Florida’s Citizens Have A Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy In The Ownership Of
 Firearms 9

 B. Existing Patient Privacy Laws Inadequately Protect The Informational Privacy Interests Of
 Florida Patients And Firearm Owners..... 13

CONCLUSION15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Boy Scouts of America v. Dale,
530 U.S. 640, 120 S. Ct. 2446 (2000)1

Duke v. Cleland,
954 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1992).....10

Florida Retail Federation, Inc. v. Attorney General of Florida,
576 F. Supp. 2d 1281 (N.D. Fla. 2008).....15

Grutter v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 306, 123 S. Ct. 2446 (2003)1

Katz v. United States,
389 U.S. 347. 88 S. Ct. 507 (1967)12

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)2, 4

Rapanos v. United States,
547 U.S. 715, 126 S. Ct. 2208 (2006)1

Wesberry v. Sanders,
376 U.S. 1, 84 S. Ct. 526 (1964)10

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 300jj-11(c)(3)(A)(ii).....17

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-5, § 4101,
123 Stat. 115 (2009)17

Fla. Stat. § 395.3025.....16

Fla. Stat. § 790.0601.....14

Fla. Stat. § 790.335.....14

Fla. Stat. §790.25(1).....9

Fla. Stat. §790.338 passim

Fla. Stat. §790.338(5).....7

Fla. Stat. §790.338(6).....7

Fla. Stat.. § 381.026 (Florida Patient’s Bill of Rights and Responsibilities)11

Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPPA)16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Blackstone , William, Commentaries 1:139 (1765),
in 5 The Founders’ Constitution 210 (Univ. Chicago Press 1987)8

Declaration of Rights, art. 13, Penn. Const. (1776),
in 5 The Founders’ Constitution 210 (Univ. Chicago Press 1987)8

English Bill of Rights, §7 (1689),
in 5 The Founders’ Constitution 210 (Univ. Chicago Press 1987)8

Furst, Lilian R., *Between Doctors and Patients: The Changing Balance of Power*
(1998).....6

Journal of the 1997-1998 Constitution Revision Commission, Number 1
Organization Session (June 16, 1997)..... 12, 13

Overton, Chief Justice Ben F., *Report to the Constitution Revision Commission*
(1977).....13

Warren, Samuel D. & Brandeis, Louis D., *The Right to Privacy*,
4 HARV. L. REV. 193 (1890)11

REGULATIONS

45 CFR § 160 (2011)16

45 CFR § 164 (2009)16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Fla. Const. art. I, § 23.....12

Fla. Const. of 1838 art. I, § 219

Fla. Const. of 1990 art I, § 89
